Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:

Hybrid - Committee room 5 Ty Hywel Sarah Beasley

and video conference via Zoom Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 8 February 2024 0300 200 6565
Meeting time: 09.30 SeneddHealth@senedd.wales

Private pre-meeting (09.00 - 09.30)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of

interest
(09:30)

2 Supporting people with chronic conditions: evidence session with
primary and secondary care representatives
(09:30 -10:30) (Pages 1 - 46)
Dr Rowena Christmas, Chair - RCGP Cymru Wales
Royal College of Nursing Wales

Dr Hilary Williams, Vice President for Wales - Royal College of Physicians

Research brief

Paper 1 - RCGP Cymru Wales

Paper 2 - Royal College of Nursing Wales
Paper 3 - Royal College of Physicians

Break (10:30 - 10:45)

3 Supporting people with chronic conditions: evidence session with
Allied Health Professionals
(10:45 - 11:45) (Pages 47 - 51)
Dai Davies, Professional Practice Lead for Wales - Royal College of

Occupational Therapists

’F‘f// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



4.1

Calum Higgins, Public Affairs and Policy Manager Wales - Chartered Society
of Physiotherapy

Paper 4 - Royal College of Occupational Therapists
Paper 5 - Chartered Society of Physiotherapy

Paper(s) to note
(11:45)
Update from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing to the
Chair regarding the Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report:
Connecting the dots: tackling mental health inequalities in Wales

(Pages 52 - 112)

Motion under Standing Orders 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to

exclude the public from the remainder of today's meeting and for

the meeting on 28 February 2024
(11.45)

Supporting people with chronic conditions: consideration of

evidence
(11:45 - 12:00)

Prevention of ill health - obesity: scoping paper
(12:00 -12:20) (Pages 113 - 116)
Paper 6 - Scoping paper

Procedures for the scrutiny of legislation relating to the United

Kingdom Internal Market Act 2020 (UKIMA)
(12.20-12.30) (Pages 117 - 151)
Paper 7 - United Kingdom Internal Market Act 2020 (UKIMA)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



HSC(6) 36-24 Paper 1 | Papur 1

RCGP Cymru Wales written evidence on Supporting those with Chronic Conditions

RCGP notes both the increasing numbers of people with chronic conditions and its impact on
general practice. A 2019 UK wide press release by the College noted: “the number of people
with a single chronic condition increased by 4%, and with multiple chronic conditions by 8% per
year between 2003-04 and 2015-16, and that patients with long-term conditions account for
around 50% of all GP appointments,”? while in the same press release, former UK Cahir Helen
Stokes-Lampard explained: “It is abundantly clear that the standard 10-minute appointment is
unfit for purpose. It’s increasingly rare for a patient to present with a just single health condition
and we cannot deal with this adequately in 10 minutes,”

Four years on from this press release and our Welsh members echo similar concerns. Members
are worried about not being able to provide adequate care in the short time they get to see a
patient. It is challenging in the current climate to build relationships with patients that would
lead to building a full picture of their health needs.

One member states: ‘Whenever | do get to spend a bit longer with a patient and really take the
time to hear all their concerns, they are so grateful, they say ‘thank you for listening, thank you
for not only focussing on one thing’ of course | should be able to do this with every patient that
needs it, but 10 minutes is not long enough.”

Another member comments: “We should be able to help patients manage their conditions but
as the patient knows time is short, they are more likely to want to talk about whatever acute
problem has prompted the visit than their chronic issues which they are getting b
[...]
ant sales, events and fundraising. There's a GP practice, mental health support,
homelessness support, information hub, social enterprise café, pre-school childcare, youth club,
fitness and wellbeing classes and social groups for carers, along with a large function hall for
events, parties and conferences.

27
Pack Page 45


https://www.cynonlinc.org.uk/

Royal College of Physicians
The Maltings, Stryd East Tyndall Street
Caerdydd | Cardiff CF24 5EZ

Wales@rcp.org.uk
@RCPWales
rcp.org.uk/Wales




Royal College of

R Occupational Therapists Ag en d a I te m 3
Coleg Brenhinol
Therapyddion Galwedigaethol

HSC(6) 36-24 Paper 4 | Papur 4

Supporting People with Chronic Conditions
Date 16 May 2023

About us

We’re RCOT, the Royal College of Occupational Therapists. We’ve championed the profession and
the people behind it for over 80 years; and today, we are thriving with over 35,000 members. Then
and now, we’re here to help achieve life-changing breakthroughs for our members, for the people
they support and for society as a whole.

Occupational therapy helps you live your best life at home, at work — and everywhere else. It's
about being able to do the things you want and have to do. That could mean helping you overcome
challenges learning at school, going to work, playing sport or simply doing the dishes. Everything is
focused on increasing independence and wellbeing.

It's science-based, health and social care profession that’s regulated by the Health and Care
Professions Council.

An occupational therapist helps people of all ages overcome challenges completing everyday tasks
or activities — what we call ‘occupations’. Occupational therapists see beyond diagnoses and
limitations to hopes and aspirations. They look at relationships between the activities you do every
day — your occupations — alongside the challenges you face and your environment.

Then, they create a plan of goals and adjustments targeted at achieving a specific set of activities.
The plan is practical, realistic and personal to you as an individual, to help you achieve the
breakthroughs you need to elevate your everyday life.

This support can give people a renewed sense of purpose. It can also open up new opportunities
and change the way people feel about the future.

Our response

Thank you for the opportunity to suggest areas the committee could focus on for into supporting
people with chronic conditions inquiry. RCOT suggests the committee focuses on the below areas,
we have embedded documents for reference.

Prevention, early intervention and self-management
- It's better to prevent a condition occurring/worsening, but most health services focus on

reactive treatment, rather than proactive prevention and self-management. A Healthier
Wales the long-term plan for Health & Social Care and other recent Welsh policy all states
the need to move services to a more preventive focus but the operational reality is yet to
catch up.

- Allied Health Professionals (AHPSs) play an important role in providing early intervention to
babies and children. Children/young people are presenting with more complex physical,
learning and mental health needs, in part due to delayed support/recognition and missed
opportunities during the pandemic. Without appropriate help, there is a risk that difficulties

1 February 2024 Pack Page 47



R
2

Royal College of
Occupational
Therapists

will escalate, affecting children’s mental health, academic achievement, and employment
prospects, and placing additional pressure on stretched health, education and social
services.

Young people with SEND were disproportionately affected by the pandemic Children and
young people with SEND disproportionately affected by pandemic - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)
and have poorer outcomes such as increased risk of mental health difficulties, lower
educational attainment and difficulties forming healthy relationships Disability and additional
learning needs — RCPCH - State of Child Health

There are social factors t
[...]
lease find attached the December 2023 update to our response to Connecting the dots:
tackling mental health inequalities in Wales.

Yours sincerely

\ e S22
N

!

Lynne Neagle AS/MS
Y Dirprwy Weinidog lechyd Meddwl a Llesiant
Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

0300 0604400
Bae Caerdydd - Cardiff Bay Gohebiaeth.Lynne.Neagle@llyw.cymru
Caerdydd « Cardiff Correspondence.Lynne.Neagle@gov.wales

CF99 1SN
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in WelR.ag'K cB@Qﬁdﬁge received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lynne.Neagle@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lynne.Neagle@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddHealth@senedd.wales

MA/LN/3305/23

December 2023 update on response from the Welsh Government to the report
by the Health & Social Care Committee entitled Connecting the dots: tackling
mental health inequalities in Wales

Contents

ReCOMMENALION L ..ot e e e e e e e e e eeaa e e e e e aeeeeenes 2
RECOMMENALION 2 ..o e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aeeeeeees 4
ReCOMMENALION 3 ..ot e e e e e e e e e aeab e e e e e aeeeeeees 7
RECOMMENALION 4 ...ttt e e e e e e e e e aaaa e e e e e e eeeeeees 8
ReCOMMENAAION 5 ..o e e e e e e e e e eeeeee 9
ReCOMMENALION B ..o e e e e e e 12
RECOMMENAALION 7 ..o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e as 15
ReCOMMENdAtioN 8 ......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 17
ReCOMMENAtiON O ..ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 19
[g=ToTo] g oY g L= a¥o F=1dTo ] o B K PP 21
[g=Toto ] o g Yo g 1= a¥o F=1d Ko o N0 5 R PP 22
ReCOMMENTALION 12 ...cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee e 24
RecomMmMENdation 13 .. ... 25
ReCOMMENALION 14 ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e eees 26
ReCOMMENAtION 15 .. .o e e e e e e e e e 27
ReCOMMENALION 16 .....uuuiiiiiee et e e e e e e e e aeean e e e e e 28
ReCOMMENAALION L
[...]
sh what we are
doing around BSL. This includes BSL interpreting and translation provision and
challenges of the shortage of these registered professionals in Wales.

The initial results of the BSL Audit Report were submitted to the Welsh Government
in August 2021. The draft Report summarised an assessment of the Welsh
Government’s policies and services, with recommendations to inform an action plan
and a proposal for ongoing engagement with Deaf communities. Officials have
reviewed the contents of the BDA Audit Report and have finalised the report which
will be published by BDA shortly. Officials have met with the BDA and are awaiting a
confirmed publication date from the BDA. It is anticipated that this will be published
in January 2023. A Written Statement will issue on the publication date welcoming
the report and recommendations. A BSL translation of the written statement will also
be issued.

The Welsh Government welcomes the report and recognises the need to take an
intersectional approach in responding to the Audit's recommendations. Taking
forward action from the BDA’s Audit requires a long-term plan for change and will
require sustained commitment and focus. Some of this work can be taken forward
within the Disability Rights Taskforce and some can be progressed now. An
assessment will take place to develop a work plan to progress areas that can be
taken forward outside the remit of the Disability Rights Taskforce.

Wales Interpretation and Translation Services (WITS) provides access to a wide
range of registered interpreters covering approximately 120 languages, including
BSL. Partner organisations can access the WITS on demand services through their
partner agreement. All Health Boards and Trusts in Wales are now partners to
WITS. It is the responsibility of the health board to make requests to WITS and
inform the patient.

The ‘All Wales Standard for Accessible Communication and Information for People
with Sensory Loss’ sets the direction for Health Board
[...]
es. However,
despite reforms to the Mental Health Act being a Conservative manifesto
commitment, the UK Government did not include the Mental Health Bill in the King’s
Speech delivered on 7 November 2023.

While it is clearly disappointing that this legislation will not be forthcoming, as it was
going to include areas that are non-devolved, there are many areas where we can
meet the policy intentions without the need for primary legislation. Through the new
(draft) Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy, we commit to implementing a
programme of work to support the outcomes intended from the Wessely Review and
with the view to addressing racial disparities in the mental health system. We also
commit to supporting the digitalisation of the Mental Health Act — including the
communication of statutory forms and other documents electronically; raising
awareness and improving delivery of the Mental Health (Wales) Measure 2010,
including care and treatment planning; and continuing to monitor for opportunities
where legislation is the most appropriate mechanism to deliver improvements for
mental health in Wales.

The Welsh Government has given its support for the introduction of the Member Bill
proposed by James Evans MS, and we will be working with the Member to explore
how this legislation can support the aims of the Government around improving the
experience and care of people suffering with poor mental health.

43
Pack Page 95



Ag en d a Ite m 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 96



Ag en d a Ite m 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 100



	Agenda
	2 Supporting people with chronic conditions: evidence session with primary and secondary care representatives
	Paper 1 - RCGP Cymru Wales
	Paper 2 - Royal College of Nursing Wales
	Paper 3 - Royal College of Physicians

	3 Supporting people with chronic conditions: evidence session with Allied Health Professionals
	Paper 5 - Chartered Society of Physiotherapy

	4.1 Update from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing to the Chair regarding the Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report: Connecting the dots: tackling mental health inequalities in Wales
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health  Wellbeing - MA_LN_3305_23 - Health and Social Care Committee - MH Inequalities report response - December .pdf
	MA_LN_3305_23 - Health and Social Care Committee - MH Inequalities report response - December 2023 update - Written response.pdf

	7 Prevention of ill health - obesity: scoping paper
	8 Procedures for the scrutiny of legislation relating to the United Kingdom Internal Market Act 2020 (UKIMA)





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 5 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 8 February 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.11

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13702 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Gareth Davies MS 

Mabon ap Gwynfor MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Dr Rowena Christmas, Royal College of GPs 

Dr Hilary Williams, Royal College of Physicians 

Lisa Turnbull, Royal College of Nursing 

Dai Davies, Royal College of Occupational Therapists 

Calum Higgins, Chartered Society of Physiotherapy 

Committee Staff: 

Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Angharad Lewis (Researcher) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Rebekah James (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Jack Sargeant MS. 

2 Supporting people with chronic conditions: evidence session with 

primary and secondary care representatives  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from primary and secondary care 

representatives. 

2.2 Lisa Turnbull, RCN Wales, agreed to provide details of a national postgraduate, 

post-registration commissioning strategy for nursing the RCN have been calling for.   

3 Supporting people with chronic conditions: evidence session with 

Allied Health Professionals  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from allied health professional representatives. 

3.2 Dai Davies, Royal College of Occupational Therapists, agreed to share a copy of the 

report submitted to the Welsh Government from a number of the Royal Colleges 

regarding the link between chronic conditions and people living in deprived areas with 

the Committee. Dai Davies also agreed to share a copy of the Welsh Government’s 

response, when available. 

3.3 Dai Davies agreed to share copies of reports detailing how accessing services 

provided by occupational therapists can alleviate the pressure on and be cost-effective 

to the Welsh NHS. 



 

 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 Update from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing to the Chair 

regarding the Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report: 

Connecting the dots: tackling mental health inequalities in Wales  

4.1 The Committee noted the update. 

5 Motion under Standing Orders 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of today's meeting and for the meeting 

on 28 February 2024  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

6 Supporting people with chronic conditions: consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Prevention of ill health - obesity: scoping paper  

7.1 The Committee agreed the scoping paper subject to minor changes. 

8 Procedures for the scrutiny of legislation relating to the United 

Kingdom Internal Market Act 2020 (UKIMA)  

8.1 The Committee agreed to write to the Business Committee.  


